

No. 08-1151

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STOP THE BEACH
RENOURISHMENT, INC.,

Petitioner,
v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NICHOLAS M. GIESELER
Of Counsel

JAMES S. BURLING
*STEVEN GEOFFREY GIESELER
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
1002 SE Monterey Commons
Boulevard, Suite 102
Stuart, Florida 34996
Telephone: (772) 781-7787
Facsimile: (772) 781-7785

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.2, Pacific Legal Foundation respectfully requests leave of the Court to file this brief amicus curiae in support of Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	i
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S OPINION RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN SETTLED BY THIS COURT	3
A. Justices of This Court Have Addressed the Question of Judicial Takings in Concurring Opinions and Dissents	3
B. In Several Contexts, This Court Has Recognized That State Court Departures from Established Law Can Violate Fundamental Rights	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION AND APPLY CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS TO PROPERTY OWNERS WHOSE RIGHTS ARE ABROGATED BY JUDICIAL ACTION	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) . . .	8-9
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	9
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	3
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . .	11
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	1-2
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	5-7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	1, 4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	3, 10-13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	9
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Robinson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207, 114 S. Ct. 1332 (1994)	4-5, 12-13
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)	2, 7
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	7-8

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37	1
37.2	i
37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Bederman, David J., <i>The Curious Resurrection of Custom: Beach Access and Judicial Takings</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 1375 (1996)	12
Sarratt, W. David, <i>Judicial Takings and the Course Pursued</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 1487 (2004)	10-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thompson, Barton H., Jr., <i>Judicial Takings</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990)	12-14
Walston, Roderick E., <i>The Constitution and Property: Due Process, Regulatory Takings, and Judicial Takings</i> , 2001 Utah L. Rev. 379 (2001)	12
